access), switched access and Integrated Services Digital Network ("ISDN") and other ancillary services.

(2) See attachments for non-GAAP reconciliations.
(3) Beginning first quarter 2016, CenturyLink revised its Free Cash Flow calculation. See attachments for non-GAAP reconciliations.
(4) Network functions virtualization.
(5) Software-defined network.
(6) Beginning second quarter 2016, private line (including special access) revenues were reclassified from strategic services to legacy services.

All historical periods have been restated to reflect this change.
(7) All references to segment data herein reflect certain adjustments described in the attached schedules.

6

7

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, 2016  Three months ended June 30, 2015
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   excluding   excluding   (decrease)
   Less  special   Less  special  Increase  excluding
  As  special  items  As  special  items  (decrease)  special
  reported  items  (Non-GAAP)  reported  items  (Non-GAAP)  as reported  items
OPERATING
REVENUES *
 Strategic $ 2,030   —   2,030   1,929   —   1,929   5.2 %  5.2 %
 Legacy 1,938   —   1,938   2,089   —   2,089   (7.2) %  (7.2) %

Data
integration 123   —   123   143   —   143   (14.0) %  (14.0) %

 Other 307   —   307   258   —   258   19.0 %  19.0 %

  Total
operating
revenues 4,398   —   4,398   4,419   —   4,419   (0.5) %  (0.5) %

OPERATING
EXPENSES

Cost of
services and
products 1,949   2  (1) 1,947   1,959   3  (3) 1,956   (0.5) %  (0.5) %

Selling,
general and
administrative 812   12  (1) 800   863   24  (3) 839   (5.9) %  (4.6) %

Depreciation
and
amortization 987   —   987   1,048   —   1,048   (5.8) %  (5.8) %

   Total
operating
expenses 3,748   14   3,734   3,870   27   3,843   (3.2) %  (2.8) %

OPERATING
INCOME 650   (14)   664   549   (27)   576   18.4 %  15.3 %

OTHER
INCOME
(EXPENSE)

Interest
expense (340)   —   (340)   (327)   —   (327)   4.0 %  4.0 %

Other
income, net 7   —   7   12   —   12   (41.7) %  (41.7) %

Income tax
expense (121)   5  (2) (126)   (91)   10  (4) (101)   33.0 %  24.8 %

NET INCOME $ 196   (9)   205   143   (17)   160   37.1 %  28.1 %
BASIC
EARNINGS

8

PER SHARE $ 0.36   (0.02)   0.38   0.26   (0.03)   0.29   38.5 %  31.0 %
DILUTED
EARNINGS
PER SHARE $ 0.36   (0.02)   0.38   0.26   (0.03)   0.29   38.5 %  31.0 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
 Basic 539,627   539,627  558,640   558,640  (3.4) %  (3.4) %
 Diluted 540,375   540,375  559,220   559,220  (3.4) %  (3.4) %

DIVIDENDS
PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.54   0.54   0.54   0.54   — %  — %

SPECIAL
ITEMS

(1) - Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($7 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of
Qwest ($3 million) and costs associated with a large billing system integration project ($4 million).

(2) - Income tax benefit of Item (1).

(3) -
Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($19 million) and integration costs associated with our acquisition of
Qwest ($8 million).

(4) - Income tax benefit of Item (3).

[…]

services certain of our business low-bandwidth data services, specifically our private line (including special access) services in our business
segment, are now more closely aligned with our legacy services than with our strategic services. As a result, we now reflect these operating
revenues as legacy services, and we have reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform to this change. The revision resulted in a
reduction of revenue from strategic services and a corresponding increase in revenue from legacy services of $401 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2015.

9

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

  Six months ended June 30, 2016  Six months ended June 30, 2015

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   excluding   excluding   (decrease)
   Less  special   Less  special  Increase  excluding
  As  special  items  As  special  items  (decrease)  special

  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)  reported  items
(Non-

GAAP)
as

reported  items
OPERATING
REVENUES *
 Strategic $ 4,019   —   4,019   3,832   —   3,832   4.9 %  4.9 %
 Legacy 3,926   —   3,926   4,240   —   4,240   (7.4)%   (7.4)%

Data
integration 239   —   239   283   —   283   (15.5)%   (15.5)%

 Other 615   —   615   515   —   515   19.4 %  19.4 %

Total
operating
revenues 8,799   —   8,799   8,870   —   8,870   (0.8)%   (0.8)%

OPERATING
EXPENSES

Cost of
services and
products 3,849   4  (1) 3,845   3,870   6  (3) 3,864   (0.5) %  (0.5) %

Selling,
general and
administrative 1,643   30  (1) 1,613   1,714   67  (3) 1,647   (4.1) %  (2.1) %

Depreciation
and
amortization 1,963   —   1,963   2,088   —   2,088   (6.0) %  (6.0) %

Total
operating
expenses 7,455   34   7,421   7,672   73   7,599   (2.8) %  (2.3) %

OPERATING
INCOME 1,344   (34)   1,378   1,198   (73)   1,271   12.2 %  8.4 %

OTHER
INCOME
(EXPENSE)

Interest
expense (671)   —   (671)   (655)   —   (655)   2.4 %  2.4 %

Other
(expense)
income 24   —   24   14   —   14   71.4 %  71.4 %

Income tax
expense (265)   13  (2) (278)   (222)   22  (4) (244)   19.4 %  13.9 %

10

NET INCOME $ 432   (21)   453   335   (51)   386   29.0 %  17.4 %
BASIC
EARNINGS PER
SHARE $ 0.80   (0.04)   0.84   0.60   (0.09)   0.69   33.3 %  21.7 %
DILUTED
EARNINGS PER
SHARE $ 0.80   (0.04)   0.84   0.60   (0.09)   0.69   33.3 %  21.7 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
 Basic 539,213   539,213  560,304   560,304  (3.8) %  (3.8) %
 Diluted 540,281   540,281  561,362   561,362  (3.8) %  (3.8) %

DIVIDENDS
PER COMMON
SHARE $ 1.08   1.08   1.08   1.08   — %  — %

SPECIAL ITEMS

(1) - Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($21 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of
Qwest ($7 million) and costs associated with a large billing system integration project ($6 million).

(2) - Income tax benefit of Item (1).
(3) - Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($32 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of

Qwest ($18 million), the impairment of office buildings ($8 million) and regulatory fines associated with a 911 system outage ($15 million).